Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:		03/22/2005	03/22/2005	
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
N		Name	Execution Date	
Fiber Engineering, Inc.			03/22/2005	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA				
Name:	Kling 'N Kleen Products, Inc.			
Street Address:	106 Stratford V	106 Stratford Way		
City:	Signal Mountai	n		
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	TENNESSEE		
Postal Code:	37377-2521	37377-2521		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2 Property Type Patent Number: 6		Number		6756352
				6
Application Number.	1	0867069		
CORRESPONDENCE		0867069		
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA (770)951- be sent via US M 770-933-9 todd.deve Todd Dev 100 Galle Suite 150	0933 <i>fail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 9500 eau@tkhr.com eau ria Parkway		CH \$80.00
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA (770)951- be sent via US M 770-933-9 todd.deve Todd Dev 100 Galle Suite 1500 Atlanta, G	0933 <i>fail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 9500 eau@tkhr.com eau ria Parkway 0		\$80 00

500025946

I

Docket No. 821311-1020 Page 1 of 2 (Patent Assignment)

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

WHEREAS, Fiber Engineering, Inc., having a place of business at 106 Stratford Way, Signal Mountain, Tennessee, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR, owns all right, title, and interest in U. S. patent No. 6,756,352 and titled:

REMOVING STUBBORN MILDEW STAIN

WHEREAS, Kling 'N Kleen Products, Inc., having a place of business at 106 Stratford Way, Signal Mountain, Tennessee, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNOR'S interest in and to said U.S. patent and any provisional, continuation, continuationin-part, divisional, reissued, re-examined, and foreign applications and patents relating to said U.S. patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNOR, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and transferred and does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE'S successors and assigns, (a) the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to said U.S. patent and all the rights and privileges in any application and under any and all patents that may be granted in the U.S. for any invention(s) described in said patent, including but not limited to, all corresponding provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reissue, and reexamination applications; and (b) the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all foreign patents and applications for any invention described in said U.S. patent, in any and all countries foreign to the U.S., including all rights of priority arising from them, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including patents, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the U.S. for them; and (c) the right to seek remedies for any and all infringements of any of the foregoing patents and to collect and retain all damages and profits and enjoy any and all remedies granted for infringements.

ASSIGNOR authorizes ASSIGNEE to make any and all application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the U.S., and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for any said invention, without further authorization from ASSIGNOR, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

ASSIGNOR hereby consents that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of

Docket No. 821311-1020 Page 2 of 2 (Patent Assignment)

ASSIGNEE to apply for protection for any invention described in said U.S. patent or other form of protection for any said invention and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

ASSIGNOR requests that any and all patents for any said invention be issued to ASSIGNEE in all countries foreign to the U.S., or to such nominee as ASSIGNEE may designate.

ASSIGNOR covenants and agrees that, when requested, ASSIGNOR shall, without charge to ASSIGNEE but at ASSIGNEE'S expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable, or convenient in connection with patent applications, patents, or other forms of protection of any said invention, and for the defense and protection thereof if challenged in the court of law.

FIBER ENGINEERING, INC.

By:	Munga Makan
Name:	MUNZER MAKANSI
	president
Date:	March 22, 2005

KLING 'N KLEEN PRODUCTS, INC.

By: <u>Mungulakou</u> Name: MISNZER MAKANS, Title: pres, den t Date: <u>March 22, 2005</u>

Docket No. 821311-1050 Page 1 of 2 (Patent Assignment)

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, Fiber Engineering, Inc., having a place of business at 106 Stratford Way, Signal Mountain, Tennessee, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR, owns all right, title, and interest in U. S. patent application, Serial No. 10/867,069 and titled:

CARRIER FOAM TO ENHANCE LIQUID FUNCTIONAL PERFORMANCE

WHEREAS, Kling 'N Kleen Products, Inc., having a place of business at 106 Stratford Way, Signal Mountain, Tennessee, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNOR'S interest in and to said U.S. patent and any provisional, continuation, continuationin-part, divisional, reissued, re-examined, and foreign applications and patents relating to said U.S. patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNOR, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and transferred and does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE'S successors and assigns, (a) the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to said U.S. patent and all the rights and privileges in any application and under any and all patents that may be granted in the U.S. for any invention(s) described in said patent, including but not limited to, all corresponding provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reissue, and reexamination applications; and (b) the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all foreign patents and applications for any invention described in said U.S. patent, in any and all countries foreign to the U.S., including all rights of priority arising from them, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including patents, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the U.S. for them; and (c) the right to seek remedies for any and all infringements of any of the foregoing patents and to collect and retain all damages and profits and enjoy any and all remedies granted for infringements.

ASSIGNOR authorizes ASSIGNEE to make any and all application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the U.S., and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for any said invention, without further authorization from ASSIGNOR, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

ASSIGNOR hereby consents that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of ASSIGNEE to apply for protection for any invention described in said U.S. patent or other form of protection for any said invention and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

Docket No. 821311-1050 Page 2 of 2 (Patent Assignment)

ASSIGNOR requests that any and all patents for any said invention be issued to ASSIGNEE in all countries foreign to the U.S., or to such nominee as ASSIGNEE may designate.

ASSIGNOR covenants and agrees that, when requested, ASSIGNOR shall, without charge to ASSIGNEE but at ASSIGNEE'S expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable, or convenient in connection with patent applications, patents, or other forms of protection of any said invention, and for the defense and protection thereof if challenged in the court of law.

FIBER ENGINEERING, INC.

By: Munyer Makaning Name: MUNZER MAKANSI Title: President Date: March 22, 2005

KLING 'N KLEEN PRODUCTS, INC.

By: <u>Munyer Makani</u> Name: MUNZER MAKAKISI Title: President Date: March 22, 2005

RECORDED: 04/04/2005